

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

5. Segment information (continued)

5.6 Geographic analysis

	External revenue		Non-current assets	
	2013 £m	2012 £m	2013 £m	2012 £m
United States of America	294.6	290.4	216.0	209.6
Germany	216.1	212.5	114.4	106.9
China	109.5	102.9	76.1	69.6
United Kingdom	79.2	78.3	155.6	167.6
Brazil	83.9	93.4	56.2	62.3
India	86.0	91.3	36.4	41.4
France	56.0	61.1	15.7	14.7
Spain	42.6	43.1	34.2	44.7
Rest of the world	542.6	574.5	323.7	347.9
Continuing operations	1,510.5	1,547.5	1,028.3	1,064.7

External revenue disclosed in the table above is based upon the geographical location of the operation. The Group's customers are widely dispersed around the world and no single country included within Rest of the World in the table above, for either of the years presented, amounts to more than 10% of the total external revenue of continuing operations. Non-current assets exclude employee benefits net surpluses and deferred tax assets.

5.7 Products and customers

Information relating to the Group's products and services is given in the Strategic Report on pages 10 to 47. The Group is not dependent upon any single customer for its revenue and no single customer, for either of the years presented in the tables above, accounts for more than 10% of the Group's total external revenue.

6. Amounts payable to KPMG LLP and its associates

	2013 £m	2012 £m
Fees payable to the Company's Auditor and its associates for the audit of the Company's annual accounts	0.3	0.6
Fees payable to the Company's Auditor and its associates for other services:		
Audit of the Company's subsidiaries	1.4	2.4
Tax compliance and advisory	0.2	0.6
Corporate finance services relating to the demerger	—	2.3
Total Auditor's remuneration	1.9	5.9

Total Auditor's remuneration of £1.9m in 2013 all related to continuing operations, of which £1.7m related to audit fees and £0.2m of non-audit fees, the latter comprising £0.1m in respect of the interim review fee and £0.1m for taxation advice (2012: £3.0m, including £1.7m of audit fees and £1.3m of non-audit fees, the latter comprising mainly demerger-related fees). In 2012, £2.9m related to discontinued operations, including £1.6m of non-audit fees.